#### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

## PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# THE SOUTH A F R I C A N LIBRARY FOR THE BLIND BILL

[B 105—98]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Arts, Culture and Language, Science and Technology (National Assembly))

[B 105A—98]

[B 105A—98]

[B 105A—98]

[B 105A—98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

## PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP "

### WETSONTWERP OP DIE SUID-AFRIKAANSE BIBLIOTEEK VIR BLINDES

OF 1800	i Authori⊊ff S	. Esperatus Miller (1995) Frances		and the second s
٠		[W-105-	<b>—98</b> ]	
(rg;				
(Soos goe	dgekeur dei	ur die Porte <b>feuljekomit</b> en <b>Tegnologie (Nasio</b>		ur en Taal, Wetenskap
**				
	V4 11 45			

[W 105A—98]

ISBN 0621285765

No. of copies printed------2 600

#### AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

### THE SOUTH AFRICAN LIBRARY FOR THE BLIND BILL [B 105–98]

#### **INDEX**

- 1. On page 2, in the seventh line, to omit "Objects" and to substitute "Object".
- 2. On page 2, in the thirteenth line, to omit ", remuneration".

#### CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 4, from line 4. to omit "on disc, tape or any other electronic format, produced" and to substitute "in a medium accessible".
- 3. On page 4, in line 6, to omit "services" and to substitute "service".
- 3. On page 4, in line 13, to omit "limitation" and to substitute "restraint".
- 4. On page 4, in line 16, to omit "embossed or".
- 5. On page 4, **in line** 17, to omit ". using tactile characters represented by raised dots".
- 6. On page 4, in line 25, after "archives," to insert "other than published records,".
- 7. On page 4, in line 27, to omit "information media" and to substitute "documents".

#### **CLAUSE 3**

- 1. On page 6. in line 3. to omit "Objects" and to substitute "Object-".
- 2. On page 6, in line 4, m omit "objects" and to substitute '-object".
- 3. On page 6, in line 4, to omit "are" and to substitute "is".
- 4. On page 6, in line 4, to omit "an".

#### CLAUSE 4

1. On page 6, in line 20, to omit "disseminate and manufacture" and to substitute "manufacture and disseminate".

#### CLAUSE 6

1. On page 8, in line 14, to omit all the words after "is" up to and including "election" in line 15 and to substitute "elected".

#### **CLAUSE 7**

- 1. On page 8, in line 30, to omit ", remuneration".
- 2. On page 8, from line 39. to omit "remuneration and".

#### CLAUSE 9

- 1. On page 10, in line 6, to omit "(c)" and to substitute "(iii)".
- 2. On page 10, after line 6, to insert the following subparagraph:
  - (iv) The person who is the Director at the commencement of this Act is deemed to be appointed by the Board.
- 3. On page 10. in line 11. to omit all the words after "Board" up oand including "given" in line 15.

#### CLAUSE 10

Clause rejected.

#### **NEW CLAUSE**

1. That the following be a new Clause:

#### Transfer of certain persons to employ of Library for the Blind

**10.** A person who is in the full-time employ of the State or of an institution receiving financial aid from the State may, subject <sup>to</sup> the laws governing the public service and the approval of the Board. be transferred or seconded to the employ of the Library for the Blind.

#### CLAUSE 11

1. On page 12. in line 39, after "may," to insert "in consultation with the Board and".

#### CLAUSE 12

1. On page 12. in line 45, after "may" to insert ", in consultation "he Board and".

#### CLAUSE 14

- 1. On page 14, in line 26, to omit "calender" and to substitute "financial".
- 2. On page 14. from line 28. to omit "ending in the calender year in question".

#### CLAUSE 15

1. On page 14. in line 48, to omit the first "and" and to substitute ": (d)".

#### LONG TITLE

1. In the Afrikaans text. on page 3. in the third line. to omit "drukwerkgestremde" and to substitute "leesgestremde".